

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

CASE NO. SC18-149

Petitioner,

v.

Florida Bar File Nos.

20174035(11B) and

TIKD SERVICES LLC,

20174045(11B)

A Foreign Limited Liability
Company,

and

CHRISTOPHER RILEY, individually and
as Founder of TIKD SERVICES
LLC,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE TO
PETITIONER'S OBJECTION TO THE REPORT OF THE REFEREE**

Christopher M. Kise

FL Bar No. 855545

ckise@foley.com

Joshua M. Hawkes

FL Bar No. 112539

jhawkes@foley.com

Foley & Lardner LLP

106 East College Avenue, Suite 900

Tallahassee, FL 32301-7732

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS
TIKD SERVICES LLC AND
CHRISTOPHER RILEY**

RECEIVED, 07/03/2019 07:12:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT6

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW6

 II. THERE IS NO EVIDENCE OF UPL6

 III. THE CASE LAW SUPPORTS DISMISSAL12

 IV. THE BAR CANNOT BELATEDLY CONTRAVENE
 THE UNDISPUTED RECORD19

CONCLUSION21

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>re Advisory Opinion-Medicaid Planning Activities by Nonlawyers</i> , 183 So. 3d 276 (Fla. 2015)	15
<i>Black Point Assets, Inc. v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 220 So. 3d 566 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017).....	20
<i>In re D.W.</i> , 763 So. 2d 497 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	21
<i>Fla. Bar v. Am. Legal & Bus. Forms, Inc.</i> , 274 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1973)	18
<i>Fla. Bar v. Brumbaugh</i> , 355 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fla. Bar v. Consol. Bus. & Legal Forms, Inc.</i> , 386 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 1980)	12, 13
<i>Fla. Bar v. Counseling Research & Training Servs., Inc.</i> , 270 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1972)	18
<i>Fla. Bar v. Davide</i> , 702 So. 2d 184 (Fla. 1997)	17
<i>Fla. Bar v. Goodrich</i> , 212 So. 2d 764 (Fla. 1968)	15, 16
<i>Fla. Bar v. Greene</i> , 926 So. 2d 1195 (Fla. 2006)	6, 20
<i>Fla. Bar v. Lugo-Rodriguez</i> , 317 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 1975)	17
<i>Fla. Bar v. Miravalle</i> , 761 So. 2d 1049 (Fla. 2000)	16
<i>Fla. Bar v. Moses</i> , 380 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 1980)	6, 15

<i>Fla. Bar v. Rapoport</i> , 845 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 2003)	6, 15, 19
<i>Fla. Bar v. Sperry</i> , 140 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 1962)	14
<i>Fla. Bar v. Warren</i> , 655 So. 2d 1131 (Fla. 1995)	17
<i>Fla. Bar v. We The People Forms & Serv. Ctr. of Sarasota, Inc.</i> , 883 So. 2d 1280 (Fla. 2004)	12, 13, 14
<i>Gold & Assocs., P.A., et al. v. TIKD Servs. LLC, et al.</i> , Case No. CACE17022790 (Fla. 17th Jud. Cir.)	11
<i>Sperry v. State of Fla. ex rel. Fla. Bar</i> , 373 U.S. 379 (1963).....	6, 15
<i>Stoll v. State</i> , 762 So. 2d 870 (Fla. 2000)	21
<i>TIKD Servs. LLC v. Fla. Bar et al.</i> , Case No. 17-24103 (S.D. Fla)	11
<i>TIKD Servs. LLC v. Gold & Assocs., P.A., et al.</i> , Case No. 2017-008798-CA-01 (Fla. 11th Jud. Cir.)	11
<i>Wilmo on the Bluffs, Inc. v. CSX Transp.</i> , 559 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	1
<i>Wlodyka v. Matthews</i> , 126 So. 3d 1084 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	20
Rules	
Rule 10-7.1(f), Rules Regulating the Florida Bar.....	1

Other Authorities

Bitar, Rawan, *Michael J. Higer: President of the Florida Bar*, 91 Fla. Bar J. 8 (2017).....9

McGrane, Miles, *The First Duty of Society is Justice*, 77 Fla. Bar J. 8 (2003).....8

Moss, Melissa A., *Can Technology Bridge the Justice Gap?* 90 Fla. Bar J. 83 (2016).....8
